
Borough of Eastleigh 

 
 
 

Council 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Monday 
11 December 2017 

at 7:00 pm 





 
 

 
 

1 December 2017 
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

COUNCIL 
will meet on 

Monday, 11 December 2017 

beginning at 
7:00 pm 

in the 
Hilton at the Ageas, Botley Road, Southampton S030 3XH 

 
 
 
TO: All Members of Full Council 
 
 
 
Staff Contact: Kath Richards, Senior Specialist Elections and Democratic Services;  

Tel: 023 8068 8342; Email: kath.richards@eastleigh.gov.uk  

  

 
GAETANA WISEMAN 

Performance and Governance Manager 
_____________________________________________________________________ 

 
 

Copies of this and all other agendas can be accessed via 
the Council's website - https://meetings.eastleigh.gov.uk. 
as well as in other formats, including Braille, audio, large 

print and other languages, upon request. 
 

Members of the public can participate in the meeting on 
any recommended item under Part 1 of this agenda at the 

time the item is discussed. 
Please be aware that Eastleigh Borough Council permits 
filming, sound recording and photography at meetings 

open to the public. 

Eastleigh House 
 Upper Market Street 
Eastleigh SO50 9YN 

https://meetings.eastleigh.gov.uk/


AGENDA 

1. MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS     
 

2. MINUTES    (Pages 1 - 12) 
 
To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Council meeting held on  
19 October 2017. 
 

3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE     
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST     
 
Members are invited to declare interests in relation to items of business on the 
agenda.  Any interests declared will be recorded in the Minutes. 
 

5. LEADER'S REPORT     
 

PART 1 - DECISIONS TO BE TAKEN 
 

6. RECOMMENDATIONS (INCLUDING CALL-INS) REQUIRING DECISION    
(Pages 13 - 14) 
 

(i) Cabinet – 16 November 2017 
 

Treasury Management Half Yearly Report 
 

(ii) Cabinet – 11 December 2017 
 

Eastleigh Borough Local Plan (2016-2036) 
 

7. AMENDMENTS TO THE CONSTITUTION    (Pages 15 - 20) 
 

8. APPOINTMENTS TO COMMITTEES    (Pages 21 - 24) 
 

9. REVIEW OF MEMBERS ALLOWANCES    (To Follow) 
 

PART 2 - STATEMENTS AND QUESTIONS 
 

10. CABINET STATEMENTS     
 
To receive statements, if any, by the Leader/Cabinet Councillors on Cabinet 
matters and to deal with any related questions. 
 

11. MEMBERS' QUESTIONS    (Pages 25 - 26) 
 
To deal with questions from Members to the Leader and Cabinet Councillors on 
Cabinet decisions, performance and strategy.   
 
 
 
 
 



PART 3 - RESOLVED ITEMS 
 

12. RESOLVED ITEMS - FOR NOTING AND QUESTIONS ONLY     
 
Cabinet 
 
(a) 16 November 2017 
(b) 7 December 2017   
 

Administration Committee 
 
(c) 20 November 2017 
 

Audit and Resources Committee 
 

(d) 14 November 2017 
 
Policy and Performance Scrutiny Panel 
 

(e) 9 November 2017 
 

Bursledon, Hamble and Hound Local Area Committee 
 
(f) 2 November 2017 
(g) 23 November 2017 
 
Chandlers Ford and Hiltingbury Local Area Committee 
 
(h) 15 November 2017 
 
Hedge End and West End Local Area Committee 
 
(i) 6 November 2017 

 
 



 
 

 
DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

Monday, 26 February 2018 at 7:00 pm 
in The Rose Theatre, Barton Peveril College, Eastleigh 

 

 
 
 

Your Council’s electronic news service - e-news  - 
 

Register your email address free with the Council and keep up to date with what’s 
happening in the Borough.  Simply select your topics and we will send you email 

updates with news as it happens including new Council Jobs, What’s On, 
Recycling, Transport plus lots more. www.eastleigh.gov.uk/enews  

 
 

http://www.eastleigh.gov.uk/enews


1 
 

 

EASTLEIGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Council held on Thursday, 19 October 2017 at 
7:30 pm 
 
PRESENT: 
 
The Mayor, Councillor M Sollitt (Chairman); Councillors Allingham, Asman, 
Atkinson, A Broadhurst, H Broadhurst, Campbell, Clarke, Corben, 
Couldrey, Craig, Cross, Garton, Grajewski, Hall, Hatfield, Holden-Brown, 
Holes, House, M Hughes, Irish, Kyrle, Mann, Morris, Myerscough, 
Parkinson, Pragnell, Pretty, Rich, Rushton, Scott, Thomas and Winstanley 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Airey, Bain, 
Balaam, Bicknell, Lear, Mignot, Roling, Sollitt, Tennent and Van Niekerk 
 

22. MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
The Mayor welcomed everyone to the meeting. She gave an overview of 
recent Council highlights and also named a few events. 
 

 The very successful Eastleigh Mela had brought together the 
Borough’s communities; 

 The unique outdoor arts festival, Eastleigh Unwrapped;  

 The Borough’s summer of sports gave people of all ages an 
opportunity to try out a new activity; 

 The new development of 560 homes at Stoneham, to provide 200 
affordable homes was now underway;  

 The new M&S Foodhall in Eastleigh, developed by the Council as 
part of its property portfolio, opened in August.   

 The beginning of a consultation with local residents called `Shaping 
Your Community’ was underway as part of the Local Plan process, 
to find out what was important to them in their neighbourhoods; and  

 The submission of a joint bid, in partnership with Hampshire County 
Council, for £10 million to help deliver the planned Botley Bypass.  
 

Looking ahead: 
 

 The annual Christmas Light Switch-On and Fun Day would take 
place in the town centre on Saturday 18 November 2017; and 

 Work to return Itchen Valley Country Park to ancient woodland was 
continuing and the Council recently approved funding for a range of 
improvements to the park’s facilities.  

 
23. MINUTES 

 
RESOLVED - 
 

1

Agenda Item 2



2 
 

 

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 20 July 2017 be agreed as a 
correct record. 
 

24. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillor Wayne Irish declared a Non Pecuniary Interest in agenda item 
6a because he was a member of North Stoneham and Basset Parochial 
Church Council, and the Deputy Church Warden at St Nicolas Church. 
 

25. LEADER'S REPORT 
 
The Leader reported that the new leisure centre, Places Leisure Eastleigh, 
would welcome its first customers in 40 days’ time - on Tuesday 28 
November 2017. He noted the scale of the project: a £28 million state-of-
the-art replacement for Fleming Park Leisure Centre, which offered the 
very latest in high quality facilities and equipment, in a striking building set 
in a parkland location and built to high environmental standards.  
 
The project, delivered on time and within budget, had been co-funded by 
Sport England, who contributed £2 million to the scheme. The centre 
would be run by Places for People Leisure, the long-established operators 
of the former Fleming Park Leisure Centre, who would manage Places 
Leisure Eastleigh for the next 20 years.  
 
The new sports, health and fitness centre, was built to a very high 
specification and offered an eight-lane, 25-metre main swimming pool (an 
increase from six lanes at the previous centre); a larger learner pool with 
an adjustable depth that made it accessible for a range of users; one of 
the largest sports halls in the South, as well as a huge fitness suite, 
studios, squash courts, soft play facilities and a café that opened up onto 
Fleming Park.    
 
Places Leisure Eastleigh would also be the flagship for the Council’s 
pioneering HealthWorks physical activity referral and advice scheme and 
promoting wellbeing and healthier lifestyles across the Borough. 
The Council was determined that there would be no loss of amenity during 
the build period and Fleming Park Leisure Centre  had remained open for 
business whilst its successor was built on the adjacent site. It was noted 
that the cost of construction came at no cost to the council tax payers. 
 
In addition, the Leader reported that Cabinet had now approved funding to 
purchase a site in Horton Heath with a view to developing a new 
community including 1400 or more new homes.  
 
The project would see the Council purchase the land that already had 
outline planning permission on land bordered by Burnetts Lane, 
Moorgreen Road and 
[...]
 not include 
details of any debate on the Leader’s, or Cabinet statements, or have any 
answers to questions. 
 
Finally, the Leader noted that change in roles at Eastleigh Local Area 
Committee, with Councillor Wayne Irish taking on the Chair and Councillor 
Darshan Mann the Vice-Chair roles.  He thanked Councillor Steve Sollitt, 
and before him Councillor Paul Bicknell, for their service as Local Area 
Committee Chair. 
 

26. AMENDMENTS TO THE CONSTITUTION 
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Monitoring Officer that 
recommended changes to the Council’s Constitution which included 
necessary changes to the Scheme of Delegation (Part 3), Rules of 
Procedures (Part 4) and the Management Structure (Part 7) following the 
introduction of stages two and three of the Future Eastleigh programme. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the revised amendments to the Constitution be ADOPTED as set 
out in the report.  
 

27. URGENT ITEM - APPOINTMENT TO OUTSIDE BODY 
 
Consideration was given to an urgent item on the agenda, as the Council 
had been asked to appoint a trustee on the Eastleigh and Southampton 
Football Trust; the special purpose vehicle established to govern the 
Parklife Football Hub at Monks Brook. It was recommended that Council 
delegate the appointment to Cabinet. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the appointment of a trustee on the Eastleigh and Southampton 
Football Trust be delegated to Cabinet.  

4



5 
 

 

 
(NOTE: Councillor Irish declared an interest in this item and remained in 
the room during its consideration.) 
 

28. CABINET STATEMENTS 
 
Councillor Broadhurst, Cabinet Member for Leisure, reported that 
Eastleigh Activation Programme (HealthWorks and SportWorks) funded by 
Sport England had exceeded its three year target and engaged 5,751 
residents with 49,984 individual visits over three years. The programme 
had been awarded a 1 year extension fund until August 2018. 
 
Park Sport 2017 was a great success, with 10,528 hours of physical 
activity c
[...]
rd Road, Hedge End and Bridge Road, 
Bursledon.  These were a mixture again of one and two bedroom flats and 
two, three and four bedroom houses with again some specifically for those 
with disabilities.  For low cost home ownership there were 41 completions 
to come on sites already mentioned and also The Mallard Centre, 
Eastleigh with a new landlord – St Arthur Homes. 
 
This meant that overall a total of 247 new homes would be available this 
year of which 162 were for rent, 79 for low cost home ownership and six 
for shared equity. 
 
Councillor Winstanley added that she went with Councillors House and 
Kyrle, to have a look at the Boorley Green site on a tour led by Linden 
Homes and Aster, which included some of the affordable housing under 
construction there.  This was very impressive and certainly a site that the 
Council could be proud of having in its Borough in the future. 
 

29. MEMBERS' QUESTIONS 
 
The Members’ questions, as set out in the Agenda, were answered by the 
Leader.  
 

30. RESOLVED ITEMS - FOR NOTING AND QUESTIONS ONLY 
 
RESOLVED - 
  
That the Minutes of the following meetings be received:  
 
Cabinet 
 
(a)  13 July 2017 
(b)  20 July 2017 
(c)  10 August 2017 
(d)  14 September 2017 
(e)  12 October 2017 
 
Audit & Resources Committee 

10



11 
 

 

 
(f)  11 July 2017 
(g)  18 July 2017 
(h)    9 August 2017 
(i)  27 September 2017 
(j)    9 October 2017 
(k)  10 October 2017 
 
Bishopstoke, Fair Oak and Horton Heath Local Area Committee 
 
(l)  12 July 2017 
 
Bursledon, Hamble and Hound Local Area Committee 
 
(m)  21 September 2017 
 
Chandlers Ford and Hiltingbury Local Area Committee 
 
(n)  13 September 2017 
 
Eastleigh Local Area Committee 
 
(o)  25 July 2017 
(p)  26 September 2017 
(q)  17 October 2017 
 
Hedge End and West End Local Area Committee 
 
(r)  11 September 2017 
 
The meeting finished at 8:35 pm 
M5860 
 
 

11



This page is intentionally left blank



RECOMMENDATIONS (INCLUDING CALL-INS) REQUIRING DECISION 
 
CABINET –THURSDAY, 16 NOVEMBER 
 
Treasury Management Half Year Report 
 
Issue 
 
The report represents the Council’s overall Treasury Management position for the 
period from 1 April 2017 to 30 September 2017.  The Council’s approach to Treasury 
Management is in accordance with the CIPFA Code of Practice (Paper 5).   
 
Considerations 
 
The update links to the requirements of the Local Government Act 2003 in the 
setting and monitoring of Prudential Indicators for capital finance. 
 
RECOMMENDED -  
 

1) That Council approve the Half Year Treasury Management Report. 
 

2) That the changes to the Prudential Indicators in Appendix A and A1 be 
approved. 

 
CABINET –MONDAY, 11 DECEMBER 
 
Eastleigh Borough Local Plan (2016-2036) (TO BE TABLED AT THE MEETING) 

 

13

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



 Eastleigh Borough Council 
 
  

COUNCIL 
 

11 December 2017 
 

AMENDMENTS TO THE CONSTITUTION 
 
Report of the Monitoring Officer 
 

Recommendation 

It is recommended that: 
 
Council adopts the revised amendments to the Constitution as set out in this 
report  
  

 

Summary 
 
This report recommends minor changes to Article 6 (Overview and Scrutiny) of the 
Council’s Constitution  
 
Statutory Powers 
 
Local Government Act 2000 Section 37 
Local Authorities (Standing Orders) (England) (Amendment) Regulations 2015 
 

 

Strategic Implications 

1. The Constitution of the Council must accurately describe the way the Council is 
structured to lead and support Eastleigh Borough and its communities. 

Introduction 

2. The Constitution covers all aspects of the Council’s governance and control 
procedures and is constantly under review to ensure it meets the requirements of 
modern and efficient organisational management.   

Proposed changes 

3. The terms of reference have been amended to bring Article 6 (Overview and 
Scrutiny) in line with the revised eight lead Cabinet responsibilities covered by the 
Corporate Plan priorit
[...]
ics or issues. 
Members are appointed to Task and Finish Groups based on their interest, 
either on the issue or as a representative of a relevant ward, and personal 
knowledge or expertise. 
 
The Groups will be Member led, and conduct their business on an informal 
basis. They have no decision-making powers, but aid the policy development 
of the Council by examining important issues and preparing ideas and 
recommendations for consideration. A Protocol for organising Task and Finish 
Groups is available on the Council’s website. 

19



11 December 2017 

 

20



COUNCIL  

11 December 2017 

APPOINTMENT TO COMMITTEES 

Report of the Senior Specialist (Elections and Democratic) 

 

Recommendations 

It is recommended that   
 
(1) That consideration be given to the allocation of seats on committees to the 

political groups; and 

(2) That the political groups make nominations to fill the seats. 

 

Purpose 
 
Following the resignation of three of the elected members from the Liberal Democrat 
Group, and their formation of a new political group, it has been necessary to review the 
membership of committees and related proportionality issues.  

Statutory Powers 
 
Local Government and Housing Act 1989 

 

Strategic Implications  

1. This report relates to statutory requirements for proportionality in the way the 
council is governed to lead and support Eastleigh Borough and its 

communities. 

Introduction 

2. In July 2017 Councillors Bain and S Sollitt advised that they had resigned 
from the Liberal Democrat Group.  They formed, and joined, a new group 
called the Independent Liberal Democrat Group. In November 2017 Councillor 
Balaam also resigned from the Liberal Democrat Group and joined the Liberal 
Democrat Independent Group.  The Council is required to review the 
representation of the political groups on committees as there has been a 
change to its composition. 

21

Agenda Item 8



 Eastleigh Borough Council 
 
  

The political composition of the Council is now: 

Liberal Democrats  35 
Conservatives    6 
Independent Group   3 
 

Proportionality  

3. Under Section 15 of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989 (“the Act”) 
the Council has a duty to determine the allocation of seats to political groups. 
A Political Group is defined as being constituted by at least two Members who 
have advised the proper officer of the local authority in writing that they wish 
to be treated as a political group. 

4. The Act requires: 

(a) that not all the seats are allocated to the same group; 

(b) that the majority of seats are allocated to the group which has the 
majority on the Council; 

(c) that, subject to (a) and (b) above, the total number of seats allocated to 
each political group across all the ordinary committees must reflect 
each group’s proportion of the authority’s membership; 

(d) that, subject to (a) and (c) above, the number of seats on each 
committee is as far as possible in proportion to the group’s membership 
of the authority. 

5. It is suggested therefore that the allocation of seats is as follows: 

LD Con Ind

Policy & Performance Scrutiny and Scrutiny 10 10 8 80% 2 20% 0% 0%

Audit and Resources  Committee 8 8 6 75% 1 13% 1 13% 0%

Licensing 15 15 13 87% 2 13% 0% 0%

Admin Committee 10 10 8 80% 1 10% 1 10% 0%

Staff & Job Evaluation Appeals Panel 4 4 4 100% 0% 0% 0%

Horton Heath Dev Man Committee 7 7 7 100% 0% 0% 0%

Places Leisure Consultative Group 7 7 4 57% 1 14% 2 29% 0%

Treasury Management Members Revew Group 4 4 3 75% 1 25% 0% 0%

TOTAL BY PARTY exc. Council and LACs 65 65 53 81.54% 8 12.31% 4 6.15% 0.00%  

6. Members are asked to give consideration to the nomination of places to these 
Committees. The seats that the new Independent Group has been allocated 
are the same ones which they members on before they formed the new 
group. The current membership is shown in Appendix A.  

Financial Implications 

7. There are no financial implications arising from this report.  

22



 Eastleigh Borough Council 
 
  

Risk Assessment 

8. The Council has a statutory duty to review representation of different political 
groups following a change in the political groups.   

Equality and Diversity Implications 

9. There are no equality and diversity implications arising from this report. 

Conclusion 

10. Council is asked to consider various issues relating to the appointment of 
members to Committees.  

NATALIE WIGMAN 
CORPORATE DIRECTOR (STRATEGY) 

 
 

Date: 23 November 2017 
Contact Officer: Kath Richards 
Tel No: 02380 688342 
e-mail: kath.richards@eastleigh.gov.uk 
Appendices Attached: 1 
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - SECTION 100D 

The following is a list of documents which disclose facts or matters on which this 
report or an important part of it is based and have been relied upon to a material 
extent in the preparation of this report. This list does not include any published works 
or documents which would disclose exempt or confidential information. 

None. 

23



 Eastleigh Borough Council 
 
  

Appendix A 
 

 
 

AUDIT & RESOURCES 
COMMITTEE 

ADMINISTRATION 
COMMITTEE 

LICENSING 
COMMITTEE 

M Atkinson 
M Balaam 
S Holes 
W Irish 
R Rushton 
B Tennent 
C Thomas 
L Van Niekerk 
 

D Airey 
D Clarke 
I Corben 
J Grajewski 
K House 
W Irish 
D Pretty 
M Sollitt 
S Sollitt 
A Winstanley 
 

D Airey 
M Allingham 
P Bicknell 
H Broadhurst 
T Craig 
C Garton 
P Holden-Brown 
M Hughes 
W Irish 
E Lear 
D Mann 
V Parkinson 
D Pretty 
D Scott 
A Winstanley 

POLICY & 
PERFORMANCE 
SCRUTINY PANEL 

STAFF & JOB 
EVALUATION  
APPEALS PANEL 
 

PLACES LEISURE 
CONSULTATIVE 

H Broadhurst 
I Corben 
M Cross 
C Garton 
D Hatfield 
P Holden-Brown 
E Lear 
T Mignot 
V Parkinson 
D Pragnell 

D Airey 
T Craig 
K House 
A Winstanley 

M Balaam 
A Broadhurst 
J Hall 
W Irish 
D Pragnell 
D Pretty 
S Sollitt 

Treasury Management  
Members Review Group 

  

J Grajewski 
K House 
D Pretty 
A Winstanley 

  

24



QUESTIONS FOR COUNCIL MEETING –11 December 2017 
 

Question from Councillor Balaam to the Leader of the Council 

In light of Vince Cable, Leader of the Liberal Democrats, recently announcing 
that "we take very seriously any allegations of misconduct, bullying, intimidation or 
harassment and have a robust process in place to deal with such behaviour", can the 
Leader of this Council clarify the present council procedure in the event of any 
councillor or member of council staff wishing to raise any allegations of this nature? 
 

25

Agenda Item 11



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES
	6 RECOMMENDATIONS (INCLUDING CALL-INS) REQUIRING DECISION
	7 AMENDMENTS TO THE CONSTITUTION
	APP1Article6

	8 APPOINTMENTS TO COMMITTEES
	11 MEMBERS' QUESTIONS



Minutes of the meeting

1
EASTLEIGH BOROUGH COUNCIL
Minutes of a meeting of the Council held on Monday, 11 December 2017
at 7:00 pm
PRESENT:
The Mayor, Councillor M Sollitt (Chairman); Councillors Airey, Asman,
Atkinson, Bain, Balaam, Bicknell, Boulton, A Broadhurst, H Broadhurst,
Campbell, Clarke, Corben, Couldrey, Craig, Cross, Garton, Grajewski,
Hall, Holden-Brown, Holes, House, M Hughes, Irish, Kyrle, Lear, Mignot,
Morris, Myerscough, Parkinson, Pragnell, Pretty, Roling, Rushton, Scott,
Sollitt, Tennent, Thomas, Van Niekerk and Winstanley
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Allingham, Hatfield,
Mann and Rich
31.

MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS
The Mayor welcomed everyone to the meeting and gave an overview of
recent Council highlights:

32.



That the Borough’s replacement for Fleming Park Leisure Centre –
Places Leisure Eastleigh – opened on 28 November 2017. If anyone
had not already done so, she urged everyone to visit. It was a superb
facility and being delivered at no cost to Council Tax payers.



The annual Christmas Light Switch-On and Fun Day took place on 18
November 2017 and attracted thousands to the town centre.



Submission of a joint bid to the Government, in partnership with
Hampshire County Council for £10 million, to help deliver the planned
Botley Bypass had taken place.



Work continued on a new development of 560 homes at Stoneham,
providing 200 affordable homes. The first homes would be available in
2018.

RECOMMENDATIONS (INCLUDING CALL-INS) REQUIRING DECISION
Consideration was given to the following minutes:
(a)

Cabinet – 16 November 2017
Treasury Management Half Yearly Report (Minute 50)

The Mayor requested that Standing Order 11 be suspended in order to
allow debate on the following Item;
(b)

Cabinet – 11 December 2017

2

Eastleigh Borough Local Plan (2016 – 2013) (Minute 68)
RESOLVED That the recommendations contained in Minutes 50 and 68 be
agreed:
(NOTES: 1(a) Representations were made by: nine members of the
Public, one Colden Common Parish Councillor; one Owslebury Parish
Councillor; one Upham Parish Councillor; one Allbrook and North Boyatt
Parish Council; two Winchester City Councillors; on behalf of Mims Davies
the MP for Eastleigh; AC Declo Bowman Archery Club; Eastleigh Labour
Party; CPRE; The Woodland Trust; eleven members of Action Against
Destructive Development; and Itchen SAC; spoke and raised concerns
and objections regarding specific issues contained in the Cabinet report of
11 December 2017; b) Councillors Couldrey and Morris declared
disclosable pecuniary interests in this item and left the room before it was
considered;
2) Councillor S Sollitt proposed the following amendment to the
recommendation: “That Council i) Recognises the need for the Borough of
Eastleigh to have a defendable, deliverable and robust local plan; ii) Notes
its concern that the evidence base presented, especially information
relating to the Strategic Growth Option (Options B & C) is far from
complete and that this is likely to lead to the Plan being rejected by the
Local Plan Inspector as unsound. Council therefore requests that: i) Option
B is rejected in its entirety, as the Council: a) Believes that this part of the
proposed Strategic Growth Option, in its present form, is not
environmentally sustainable, as defined by the NPPF, for delivering large
scale housing in terms of location, impact on biodiversity and increase in
pollution; b) Sees no evidence that the proposed link road through the
Strategic Growth Option will deal with current and future congestion in
Bishopstoke and Fair Oak, will do nothing to improve air quality in the
Eastleigh town centre or across Bishopstoke and will increase traffic and
reduce air quality in Eastleigh North ward; c) Believes the Plan fails to
address the issues of Allbrook Railway Bridge, the impact on Allbrook
Village, the environmental damage across the Itchen Valley and the
potential damage to habitats near Stoke Park Woods and Crowdhill
Copse. Council requests that officers: a) Bring back an updated report to a
future meeting: i) That includes re-assessment of Option C, with a view to
proposing a solution that includes housing growth on a smaller scale; ii)
That has fully investigated Options D, E and other options outlined in the
SLAA; iii) That is based on further exploration of other strategic growth
areas iv) That includes recommendations based on evidence gathered
from expert reports. b) Continue working with local communities,
neighbouring authorities, statutory agencies, Members of Parliament and
relevant Government departments on the emerging Local Plan and in
particular, to press for progression of the Chickenhall Lane Link Road
(CLLR) and Junction 6 of the M27. c) Prepares a response to the Local

3
Plan Intervention letter dated 16 November 2017 from the Secretary of
State for Communities and Local Government to outline the status of the
local plan and explain why delays are being incurred”. This was not
approved; and 3) separate recorded votes for Recommendation 1 and 2
were requested, and duly supported, in respect of Minute 35, the result of
which was as follows:
Recommendation 1
FOR: Councillors Airey, Asman, Bicknell, Boulton, Broadhurst A,
Broadhurst H, Campbell, Clarke, Corben, Craig, Cross, Garton, HoldenBrown, Holes, House, Irish, Kyrle, Mignot, Myerscough, Parkinson,
Pragnall, Pretty, Rushton, Van Niekerk and Winstanley.
AGAINST: Councillors Atkinson, Bain, Balaam, Grajewski, Hall, Hughes,
Lear and M Sollitt, and S Solitt.
ABSTAINED: Councillor Scott
(FOR 25; AGAINST 9; ABSTAIN 1)
Recommendation 2
FOR: Councillors Airey, Asman, Bicknell, Boulton, Broadhurst A,
Broadhurst H, Campbell, Clarke, Corben, Craig, Cross, Garton, HoldenBrown, Holes, House, Irish, Kyrle, Mignot, Myerscough, Parkinson,
Pragnall, Pretty, Rushton Van Niekerk and Winstanley.
AGAINST: Councillors Atkinson, Bain, Balaam, Grajewski, Hall, Hughes,
Lear and M Sollitt, and S Solitt.
ABSTAINED: Councillor Scott
(FOR 25; AGAINST 9; ABSTAIN 1)
33.

AMENDMENTS TO THE CONSTITUTION
Consideration was given to the report of the Monitoring Officer that
recommended changes to the Council’s Constitution which included
necessary changes to Article 6 (Overview and Scrutiny).
RESOLVED –
That the revised amendments to the Constitution be ADOPTED as set
out in the report.

34.

APPOINTMENTS TO COMMITTEES
Consideration was given to the report of the Senior Specialist Elections
and Democratic regarding the necessity to review the membership of

4
committees and related proportionality issues following the resignation of
three of the elected members from the Liberal Democrat Group, and their
formation of a new political group. Consideration was given that since the
report had been published membership of the Independent Liberal
Democrat Group had increased by two members and that the allocations
had been changed to reflect this. They were now as follows:
LD

Con

Policy & Performance
Scrutiny and Scrutiny
Audit and Resources
Committee
Licensing

10

7

2

Ind
LD
1

8

6

1

1

Cllr Balaam

15

11

2

2

Admin Committee

10

7

1

2

Cllrs
Thomas & S
Sollitt
Cllr M Sollitt
& Bain

Staff & Job Evaluation
Appeals Panel
Places Leisure Consultative
Group
Treasury Management
Members Revew Group

4

4

7

5

1

1

4

3

1

TOTAL BY PARTY exc.
Council and LACs

58

43

8

Cllr S Sollitt

Cllr Bain

7

It was agreed that the new allocations would be shared with Councillors
via email.
RESOLVED -

35.

(1)

That the allocation of seats on committees to the political
groups be considered; and

(2)

That the political groups make nominations to fill the seats.

REVIEW OF MEMBERS ALLOWANCES
This item was deferred until the Annual General Meeting.

36.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Councillor Clifford Morris declared a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in
agenda item 6 (b) Cabinet – 11 December 2017 Eastleigh Local Plan
(2016-2036) because although he was not directly involved he was
employed by a company who assist the Council in compiling the
supporting information for the area marked B on the proposed options for
the Eastleigh Borough Local Plan.

5

Councillor Nicholas Couldrey declared a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in
agenda item 6 (b) Cabinet – Eastleigh Local Plan (2016-2036) because he
is a landowner in the area marked B on the proposed options for the
Eastleigh Borough Local Plan.
37.

MINUTES
RESOLVED That the Minutes of the meeting held on 19 October 2017 be agreed
as a correct record.

38.

LEADER'S REPORT
The Leader started his report with some good news, that last week the
Council’s Street Cleansing service won the ‘Best Overall Performer’ award
at the Association of Public Service Excellence Awards. He explained that
the APSE awards were very competitive, with over 200 councils involved
each year.
This was the seventh consecutive year that the Council has won the
award, with the Council’s Parks, Open Spaces and Waste and Recycling
Services being ‘highly commended’, having made the list of finalists in the
‘Best Overall Performer’ and most improved categories. This really was
quite a remarkable achievement for the team and he was sure everyone
would want to congratulate them.
The Chancellor’s Budget contained few surprises for local government.
On the back of this, Hampshire County Council had confirmed a further
£140million of cuts to local services over the next two years, including
axing funding for every school crossing patrol in Hampshire; closing half of
the Household Waste Recycling Centres; ending funding for community
transport and Dial-a-Ride; and making massive cuts to services for
vulnerable adults and children in care. Hampshire planned another five
percent Council Tax increase in February 2018.
The Council had worked hard to avoid getting into a place where it had
needed to cut frontline services. The Leader confirmed that February’s
budget reports would once again freeze the Borough’s Council Tax. This
would be the eighth year in a row that Tax had been frozen, and the
fifteenth year of a real term cut in Tax without cuts in services.
He announced another positive cut following that evening’s Cabinet
meeting. The Council had worked hard with the business community to
support the evening economy in Eastleigh Town Centre. Town centres
were changing, to become more focused on leisure, food and services,
especially in the evening. The Council wanted to continue to make
Eastleigh a welcoming evening environment, particularly as many

6
residents were still feeling the effects of the last recession without pay
rises at a time when prices were beginning to rise.
From Tuesday 12 December 2017 all evening parking after 6pm in the
Swan Centre, both the rooftop and the ground floor car park accessed
from Wells Place would be free. This would be a permanent change to
send out a clear message that Eastleigh was open for business.
He stated that not only was the Council protecting services, it was also
investing in the community.
The Leader referred to the Mayor’s earlier announcement regarding the
opening of Eastleigh’s new modern, larger, leisure centre. This £28million
investment actually had reduced cost to the Council compared to the old
Fleming Park, alongside an environmentally sustainable building with
combined heat and power and solar PV panels. The naming rights had
secured investment to enable the continuation of the Council’s nationally
regarded HealthWorks programme that picked up GP health referrals for
fitness and helped achieve healthier lifestyles and longer lives.
On 7 December 2017, Cabinet agreed additional investment alongside the
Stoneham development that would extend Lakeside Country Park to the
west next year, right up to Stoneham Lane. This was another example of
Eastleigh Borough Council bringing forward investment ahead of
development to meet the needs of both the new and existing communities.
The Lakeside Centre had been selected as a regional finalist for the 2018
Civic Trust Award. Having won a regional finalist award meant it would
now be considered for a National level award and potentially one of three
further special awards. Official notification of that award appeared to be
set for 14 December 2017.
He also confirmed that agreement had been reached with Taylor Wimpey
to bring forward a relief road for its housing development at the top of
Hamble Lane by the end of 2018. The Council bought the car boot sale
site opposite Tesco earlier this year to achieve this alongside a new
Country Park.
The package with Taylor Wimpey would deliver access to this site and the
developer’s housing scheme from Bursledon Road, closing off the Hamble
Lane entrance. It also accelerated delivery of homes and brought forward
the opening of the parkland which achieves guaranteed protection of the
Strategic Gap between Southampton and Bursledon. New homes would
include not just market sale and homes for affordable rent, but market
rented homes, which are so much needed by younger people before
getting onto the housing ladder. A planning application for the road would
be with the Council in January 2018.
The Council was taking a similar investment-first approach working
alongside Hampshire County Council to achieve a new secondary school

7
west of Woodhouse Lane in Hedge End, that would help realise the local
community’s longstanding aim for new sports facilities behind Berrywood
School, first identified in the Council’s Local Plan. The County land also
had a housing allocation that is expected to come forward alongside the
Botley Bypass that received planning permission in November 2017.
39.

CABINET STATEMENTS
There were none on this occasion.

40.

MEMBERS' QUESTIONS
The Members’ question as set out in the Agenda was answered by the
Leader.

41.

RESOLVED ITEMS - FOR NOTING AND QUESTIONS ONLY
RESOLVED That the Minutes of the following meetings be received:
Cabinet
(a) 16 November 2017
(b) 7 December 2017
Administration Committee
(c) 20 November 2017
Audit and Resources Committee
(d) 14 November 2017
Policy and Performance Scrutiny Panel
(e) 9 November 2017
Bursledon, Hamble and Hound Local Area Committee
(f) 2 November 2017
(g) 23 November 2017
Chandlers Ford and Hiltingbury Local Area Committee
(h) 15 November 2017
Eastleigh Local Area Committee
(i) 21 November 2017
Hedge End and West End Local Area Committee
(j) 6 November 2017
The meeting finished at 1:00 am
M5861

